of gross earnings to the Plan. 

(c) All employees, averaging thirty-two (32) hours per week for thirteen (13) consecutive weeks of 

employment shall accrue eight (8) hours per month sick leave with pay. 

Unused sick pay shall be cumulative to a maximum of two hundred and forty-eight (248) 
hours.  The Co-operative may require the employee to produce a certificate from a qualified 
medical practitioner.  The Employer agrees to pay the fee for medical certificates required by 
the Employer. Employees who are sick shall provide as much notice as possible to their

[...]

avoiding any of the provisions of this contract. 

(b) Part-time employees' basic rate shall be established on the starting rate of the classification 

being filled, with further increases to the maximum rate established in the contract for their 
classification each time they have completed one thousand and forty (1,040) hours of 
employment. 

(c) Relief Rates: Should an employee agree to be assigned, in writing, to temporarily relieve 
in a position out of the scope of this agreement, they shall receive two dollars and fifty 
cents ($2.50) in addition to their regular hourly rate of pay, for each day worked in the